

16-2575

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JIMMY RENEE CRUZ, JR.,

Defendant-Appellant.

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

**REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
JIMMY RENEE CRUZ, JR.**

**Scott Graham
SCOTT GRAHAM, P.L.L.C.
1911 West Centre Avenue, Suite C
Portage, Michigan 49024-5399
sgraham@scottgrahampllc.com
(269) 327-0585**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REITERATED REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT iii

ARGUMENT1

 I. Mr. Cruz preserved these issues for appeal and the plea agreement and docket do not indicate any hurdles to the Court’s consideration of the suppression issues presented in Mr. Cruz’s appeal. Mr. Cruz never stipulated that Sgt. Turner received a tip or communicated a tip to other officers.....1

 II. Sgt. Turner’s substantial role in the investigation and in the officers’ securing of the warrant justified a *Franks* hearing and subsequent suppression of the evidence derived from the search.....5

 III. The civil cases Mr. Cruz cited in his principal brief provide instructive reasoning, even though they do not address the criminal suppression-of-evidence context.7

 IV. Mr. Cruz’s sentence of 123 months qualifies as substantively unreasonable: it is longer than necessary to serve the purposes of sentencing in 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) and the government’s principal brief raises irrelevant and inappropriate factors for consideration.8

CONCLUSION11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE13

APPELLANT’S DESIGNATION OF RECORD14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Estate of Dietrich v. Burrows, 167 F.3d 1007 (6th Cir. 1999)7

Franks v. Delaware, 438 U.S. 154 (1978) passim

United States v. Barahona-Montenegro, 565 F.3d 980 (6th Cir. 2009).....10

United States v. Cabrera, 811 F.3d 801 (6th Cir. 2016)8, 10

United States v. Erazo, No. 10-5949, (6th Cir. Dec. 15, 2011).....8

United States v. Pirosko, 787 F.3d 358 (6th Cir. 2015).....4

United States v. Reddrick, 90 F.3d 1276 (7th Cir. 1996)4

United States v. Wilms, 495 F.3d 277 (6th Cir. 2007)9

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) 8, 9, 10

RULES

6 Cir. R. 28(b)(1)(B)..... iii
